
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Licensing & Regulation Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 19th September, 2019 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 

attending the meeting. 
 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 
Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 June 2019. 

 

4.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee.  
 

5.   Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Phase 1 
- Tip Top Taxi Consultation (Pages 9 - 16) 

 (Report Reference LR527) 
 

6.   Review of Private Hire Operator Licence Conditions (Pages 17 - 26) 
 (Report Reference: LR526) 

 

Public Document Pack



7.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 6 June 2019 (Pages 27 
- 32) 
 

8.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 10 June 2019 (Pages 
33 - 38) 
 

9.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 30 July 2019 (Pages 39 
- 62) 
 

10.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee, 21st August, 2019 (Pages 63 - 
68) 
 

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 

 
 

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
[...]
LATION COMMITTEE

6 June 2019
Attendance:

Councillors

Bentote (Chair)

Achwal
Clementson
Gemmell
Gordon-Smith

Green
Laming
Mather
Williams

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Cook and Fern

1.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2019/20 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Green be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

2.   TO NOTE THE TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED:

That the meetings of the Committee commence at 6.30pm in 
accordance with the published timetable of meetings for 2019/20, as set 
out on the agenda.

3.   MINUTES 

In response to questions, the Licensing Manager updated the meeting on the 
case of Mr Ferham Khan and the driver and vehicle that had been licensed by 
the City of Wolverhampton Council.  It was noted that both Wessex cars (and 
Wintax) had not renewed their operation with Wolverhampton following the 
conviction of Mr Khan.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held 
on 21 February 2019, be approved and adopted.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no questions asked or statements made.

5.   REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
- PHASE ONE TIP TOP TAXIS (REPORT LR520 REFERS) 

The Committee considered the Report which reviewed the Statement of 
Licensing Policy with respect to Hackney and Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and 
Operators.

In response to Member’s questions, the Licensing Manager and the Senior 
Licensing Officer who was the lead for the Tip Top Taxi project made comment 
and clarified the following:

The majority of Hackney Carriage Drivers had undertaken safeguarding training, 
which was classroom based and wide ranging in its content including, for 
example, raising awareness of human trafficking.  The possible future use of 
closed circuit television (CCTV) in cars remained under consideration.

In Section 1 – 1.1 the information to provide guidance on the licensing 
requirements in the Winchester City Council district were available to view on the 
Council’s website, or were signposted to be available elsewhere on-line.  If it was 
required, paper copies could be provided.  Information was not provided in a 
range of languages, and a good understanding of English was expected for 
drivers to communicate with clients.

Section 5.4 – the “M1” specification referred to the classification within the DVLA 
V5 registration document.  A Member suggested that Section 5.4 of the policy 
would also benefit from a sentence break being included.

Section 7.10 – A Member suggested that the wording of this section required 
further clarification in respect of the granting of a licence for one or five years.

Section 8.2 – the references to the European Union etc. would be reviewed 
following Brexit.

Section 11.3 – it was clarified that it was not automatic that penalty points were 
applied if a case was brought before the Licensing Sub Committee.

Penalty Points Table – Point 20 – it was not deemed necessary to carry a fire 
extinguisher and this approach had been confirmed following discussion with the 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service.  A warning triangle (as deemed 
compulsory in some foreign countries) was also not required as it was not in any 
advice or in the Highway Code.

On a general point it was requested that the Licensing Manager consider the 
layout of the Policy document, perhaps changing the font of the headings to add 
clarity to the document and to highlight the distinction between Hackney and 
Private Hire where relevant.

Page 6



It was also suggested that the Working Party might consider renaming the Tip 
Top taxi project, with the title of the Taxi Service Improvement Project put 
forward as a suggestion.

RESOLVED:

1. That the amended version of the Statement of Licensing Policy 
with respect to Hackney and Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and Private 
Hire Operators be approved for consultation with the hackney carriage 
and private hire trade.

2. That if no comments are received following consultation, the Policy 
is referred for consideration of adoption by Cabinet.

6.   MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 MARCH 2019 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 18 
March 2019 be received and noted (attached as Appendix A to the 
minutes).

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.15 pm

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



  
 

LR527 
LICENSING & REGULATION COMMITTEE  

 
 

REPORT TITLE: REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING POLICY – PHASE ONE – CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
19 SEPTEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Lynda Murphy, Cabinet Member for 
Environment  

Contact Officer:  Graham Wren    Tel No: 01962 848188 Email 
gwren@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The consultation has now ended for Phase one of the review of the hackney carriage 
and private hire Policy. This report seeks to make a minor amendment to the Policy 
following comments received during the consultation period.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

1. That Licensing and Regulation Committee approve the proposed amendment to 
the Statement of Licensing Policy with respect to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers, Vehicles and Private Hire Operators. The reason for this change is outlined 
in section 12 of the report. 

2. That Licensing and Regulation Committee approve the removal of the words 
underlined and highlighted in red  from the previously proposed wording  of the 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy with respect to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Drivers, Vehicles and Private Hire Operators at paragraph 8.6 Safeguarding 
below: 

3) That Licensing and Regulation Committee agree to refer the amended Statement 
for consideration of adoption by Cabinet. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



  [LR527] 
 

 

8.6 Safeguarding  

 
a All Operators licensed before 25 February 2019 and their employees who act 

as an operator on their behalf must pass the Council’s approved safeguarding 
training no later than 31 October 2019.  Failure to do so will result in their 
Licence being suspended or revoked or not being renewed.  The pass 
certificate must be provided with the application to renew a hackney carriage 
and/or private hire driver’s licence. 

b All Drivers, Operators and their employees who act as an operator on their 

behalf will be required to update their safeguarding training upon the Council’s 

request using a Safeguarding Training Provider/assessment approved by the 

Council. 

 

 

Page 10



  [LR527] 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME  

1.1 This report relates to ensuring the safety of the public using taxis and private 
hire vehicles licensed by the Council. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 The changes to the policy and implementation do not require any additional 
resource implications. The cost of implementation will be covered by the 
existing ‘Tip Top Taxi’ project budget. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The basis for determining the Statement of Licensing Policy with respect to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and Private Hire 
Operators is set out in Part 3.3 of the Council’s constitution at paragraph 3.ii); 
Delegation of functions and Table D which provides that the Licensing and 
Regulation Committee is the correct forum for recommendation to Cabinet of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire policies.  Legal Services has reviewed the 
draft policy and amendments in the recommendations.  

3.2 Statutory consultation is required and has been carried out with all 
stakeholders.  

4 Whilst a Judicial Review challenge is a possibility where there has been a lack 
of meaningful consultation; irrelevant information has been taken into account 
or relevant information has not been considered, as there has been full 
compliance with the correct procedures, the risk of a successful challenge is 
considered minimal. 

5 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Two members of the licensing team have been seconded to the Tip Top Taxi 
project to undertake the review of the Policy 

6 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 None  

7 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

7.1 All licence holders were consulted on the proposed changes to the Policy with 
the consultation period held from 17 June 2019 to 31 July 2019. 

7.2 One comment was received.  

8 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 

Page 11



  [LR527] 
 

 

 

8.1 The Council’s Clean Air Policy will be considered as part of phase 2 of the 
Policy review which will propose to reduce the size of vehicles and offer 
incentives to licence environmentally friendly vehicles. 

9 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT  

9.1 The Council is committed to offering a range of vehicles for all customers. The 
current Policy requires all new hackney carriage vehicles to be wheelchair 
accessible; there is no proposal to change this.  

 
10 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

10.1 Information and personal details of licensed drivers and operators are kept on 
a secure system and no changes are proposed. 

  

Page 12



  [LR527] 
 

 

 

 

11 RISK MANAGEMENT   

Risk  Mitigation Opportunities 

Property N/A 

 

 

Community Support There is a working party 

involving the Portfolio 

Holder for Environment 

and the Chairman of the 

Licensing and Regulation 

Committee. 

 

Timescales The reviewed Policy will 

take effect once adopted 

by Cabinet. 

 

Project capacity N/A  

Financial / VfM N/A  

Legal The Policy could be 

challenged by Judicial 

Review, but as the 

Council’s decision-making 

process is believed to be 

lawful, a challenge is 

considered to be unlikely. 

 

Innovation N/A  

Reputation The Council’s paramount 

consideration is to protect 

the public. This Policy sets 

out what is required of 

new applicants and 

current licence holders in 

line with relevant 

legislation. 

 

Other N/A  

 

 
12 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

12.1 Following Members’ approval of the recommendations in committee report 
LR520 on 6 June 2019, a consultation exercise was undertaken from 17 June 
2019 to 31 July 2019. This resulted in one representation from a private hire 
operator licensed by the Council.  

Page 13



  [LR527] 
 

 

 

 
12.2 Officers are required to bring this representation to the attention of committee 

Members before a decision is made on whether to implement the proposed 
amendments. As part of the consultation exercise the project officers agree 
with the consultation response that an amendment is required and are 
therefore bringing this to the attention of the Licensing Committee for their 
approval.  
 

12.3 The background to this proposed amendment is as follows; Driver 
safeguarding training was successfully delivered to all hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers. Some Operators’ ancillary staff (phone call takers) 
attended voluntarily. This was possible as there were spare places available 
and it was considered to be beneficial. 
 

12.4 National guidance suggests that ancillary staff should be required to have a 
basic DBS check and officers added to this proposal a requirement that 
ancillary staff should also receive Safeguarding training in the belief that this 
was beneficial generally. However, during the consultation period, the 
responder expressed his concern that this would delay Operators’ ability to 
recruit staff if it was required as a condition of their operator licences. 
 

12.5 Officers have considered this representation and have reviewed this proposed 
condition. Officers conclude that because the particular safeguarding training 
is designed for hackney carriage and private hire drivers and not Operators, 
officers now recommend the removal of this proposed condition. 
 

12.6 However, should Members agree to the recommendations in this report, all 
ancillary operator staff will n
[...]
ONDITIONS  
 
19 SEPTEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Lynda Murphy, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment 

Contact Officer:  Carol Stefanczuk    Tel No: 01962 848 188 Email: 
cstefanczuk@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report is to consider proposed changes to the Private Hire Operator’s Licence 
Conditions in relation to where bookings can be taken by a licensed Private Hire 
Operator, following a change in the interpretation of the law. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the amended Private Hire Operator’s Licence Conditions at Appendix 1 
be agreed and approved for consultation with the taxi and private hire trade. 

2. Where comments are received following consultation, that these are 

considered by Members at the Licensing and Regulation Committee on 5 

December 2019. 

 

3. If no comments are received following consultation, that Members delegate to 

the Service Lead for Public Protection power to implement the amended 

Private Hire Operator’s Licence Conditions within a reasonable time. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



  LR526 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 This report relates to ensuring the safety of the public using taxis and private 
hire vehicles through private hire operators licensed by the Council. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 The changes to the conditions and implementation will be covered within the 
existing budget.   

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 The basis for determining the licence conditions is set out in Part 3.3 of the 
Council’s constitution at paragraph 3.ii); Delegation of functions and Table D 
which provides that the Licensing and Regulation Committee is the correct 
forum for approval of standard conditions of licence.  Legal Services has 
reviewed the draft conditions at appendix 1.   

3.2 Statutory consultation is required and has been carried out with all 
stakeholders.  

3.3 Whilst a Judicial Review challenge is a possibility where there has been a lack 
of meaningful consultation; irrelevant information has been taken into account 
or relevant information has not been considered, as there has been full 
compliance with the correct procedures, the risk of a successful challenge is 
considered minimal.   

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The changes and implementation will be covered in the daily workload of the 
existing staffing. 

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 None  

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 All current private hire operator licence holders affected by this change were 
formally notified in writing on 16 July 2019. Two different letters were sent 
depending on when the private hire operator’s licence is next due for renewal. 
Further details can be found at paragraph 13 below. 

6.2 Following approval by Members, all licence holders will be directly consulted. 
The consultation will be held from 1 October 2019 to 10 November 2019. 

6.3 Where comments are received following consultation, these will be 
considered by the Licensing and Regulation Committee on 5 December 2019. 

Page 18



  LR526 
 

 

 

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 Not applicable. 

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT  

8.1 Not applicable. 

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

9.1 Information and personal details of licensed drivers and operators are kept on 
a secure system and no changes are proposed.  

10 RISK MANAGEMENT  

10.1  

Risk  Mitigation Opportunities 

Property N/A 
 

 

Community Support To ensure that all private 
hire operators are making 
the provision for the 
invitation and acceptance 
of bookings within the 
Council’s district. 

 

Timescales The amended conditions 
of licence will be 
implemented as soon as 
possible following Member 
approval.  

 

Project capacity N/A  

Financial / VfM N/A  

Legal The amended conditions 
of licence could be 
challenged by Judicial 
Review, but as the 
Council’s decision-making 
process is believed to be 
lawful, a challenge is 
considered to be unlikely. 

 

Innovation N/A  

Reputation The Council’s paramount 
consideration is to protect 
the public, whilst ensuring 
that licence holders 
comply with the law. 

 

Other N/A  

 

Page 19



  LR526 
 

 

 

 
11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:  

Introduction 

11.1 A District Council may attach conditions to private hire operator licences 
under Section 55 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976. 

11.2 On 14 January 2016, the Licensing and Regulation Committee resolved to 
approve the Private Hire Conditions of Licence to come into effect from 
1 February 2016.   

11.3 Recent changes in the legal interpretation of the current law governing 
‘Private Hire Operators’, mean that such operators can only invite or take a 
booking from a physical location inside the district of their Licensing Authority.  
In practice this means that any operator who takes bookings inside another 
other local authority area or areas must be licensed by that local authority.   

11.4 Private Hire Operator Licences have been issued to premises located within 
the County of Hampshire, not restricted to the Winchester district, until the 
Council became aware of the change in legal interpretation.  

11.5 A separate report relating to the review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 
with respect to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and 
Private Hire Operators has addressed this change for all new private hire 
operator licence applications. 

11.6 Members are asked to consider the amendments to the conditions as shown 
at Appendix 1. 

12 Amendments 

12.1 The Council has a duty to amend the Private Hire Operators conditions of 
licence to reflect the proper interpretation of the legislation. 

12.2 The proposed change to the conditions is to remove paragraph 17 and 
replace it with the following condition placed under paragraph 2; 

Any premises at which the licence holder operates must be in the Winchester 
district and the address provided to the Council.  If an operator does not have 
premises, all provision for inviting and the acceptance of bookings must be 
undertaken in the Winchester district and the licence holder shall provide 
evidential records to show that such bookings are taken whilst inside the 
Winchester City Council district. 

12.3 It is also proposed to add an additional requirement for operators to record the 
exact location of where the booking was accepted within the Council district. 
This has been included at paragraph 4(h) of the conditions.  

Page 20



  LR526 
 

 

 

12.4 Both amendments can be found in the conditions attached at Appendix 1 
[shown as tracked changes]. 

13 Consultation 

13.1 All current private hire operator licence holders affected by this change were 
formally notified in writing on 16 July 2019. Two different letters were sent 
depending on when the private hire operator’s licence is next due for renewal. 

13.2 Following legal advice, the Service Lead for Public Protection and Licensing 
Manager agreed that there should be a reasonable amount of time to allow a 
transitional period for current private hire operators affected by this to make 
changes to their working practice.  

13.3 The changes required are for the current Private Hire Operators to provide an 
operating address from inside Winchester City Council’s district, from where 
provision is made to invite or accept bookings, or as may be the case, provide 
evidential records that show that all such bookings are taken whilst inside 
Winchester City Council’s district. Alternatively, the operator may apply for a 
Private Hire Operator’s Licence from their home local authority. 

 
14 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

14.1 Not applicable. 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

LR461 – Review of Private Hire Operator Licence Conditions – 14 January 2016 

LR455 – Review of Private Hire Operator Licence Conditions – 8 October 2015 

 

Other Background Documents:-   

[...]
 within the report as they did not make a 
representation accordingly.  
 
Member’s attention was drawn to the section 182 guidance which stated 
that ‘Planning and Licensing regimes involved consideration of different 
(albeit related) matters. Licensing Committees were not bound by decisions 
made by a planning committee, and vice versa.’  This was acknowledged 
by the SDNPA.  In light of this, the Sub-Committee were required to 
balance promoting the provision of entertainment whilst addressing 
concerns relating to the four licensing objectives. 
 
The applicant had provided a list of conditions reflecting the operating 
schedule, also containing the agreed changes with Hampshire 
Constabulary and Environmental Health (as set out on pages 137 to 149 of 
the supplementary agenda).   
 
Miss Stefanczuk reported that queries had been raised of a possible conflict 
of interest as a current Councillor had recently been employed by 
Boomtown to act as a Community Liaison Officer. However, the Sub-
Committee were advised that it was a matter for the Chief Executive and 
the Monitoring Officer to determine the position and was not a relevant 
consideration for the Sub-Committee to take into account at the hearing. 
 
In conclusion, Miss Stefanczuk stated that, if the Sub-Committee were 
minded to grant the application, the current premises licence PREM741 
would be surrendered by the licence holders.  
 
In response to questions from Members regarding the timing of the 
application coming before the 2019 event and the ability to delegate the 
decision making to the police silver commander following a satisfactory 
2019 festival, Ms Tetstall clarified that the timing of the application was 
dependant on its submission by the Applicant and that decision making was 
the sole duty of the Licensing Authority and therefore it was pertinent for the 
Sub-Committee to consider the proposed conditions further.  

 

Page 41



 
 

 
 

It was noted that, although there was no de
[...]
18 event.  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Phase 1 - Tip Top Taxi Consultation
	6 Review of Private Hire Operator Licence Conditions
	LR526 Appendix 1 Private Hire Operator Conditions_review Sept 2019 (2)

	7 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 6 June 2019
	Minutes

	8 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 10 June 2019
	Minutes

	9 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 30 July 2019
	Minutes

	10 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee, 21st August, 2019
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

LICENSING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19 September 2019 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Bentote (Chairperson) 

 
Green 
Achwal 
Clementson 
Cook 
Gemmell 

Gordon-Smith 
Laming 
Mather 
Williams 
 

 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillor Fern 
 
 

 
1.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosure of interests provided.  
 

2.    MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, held on 6 June 
2019, be approved and adopted. 

 
3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There were no statements made from members of the public on issues relating 
to the responsibility of the Committee.  
 

4.    REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
- PHASE 1 - TIP TOP TAXI CONSULTATION  
 
(Report LR527) 
 
The Committee considered the report which updated members following the end 
of the consultation period for Phase One of the review of the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Policy. The report recommended one minor amendment to the 
Policy regarding section 8.6, “Safeguarding”. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer reported that all licence holders were consulted on 
the proposed changes to the Policy between the 17th June 2019 and 31st July 
2019. One representation had been received from a Private Hire Operator 



 
 

 
 

licensed by the council who had suggested a change to the draft Policy. Officers 
advised that national guidance was that ancillary staff should be required to have 
a basic Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check. In addition, Officers had 
added to this proposal for a requirement that ancillary staff should also receive 
Safeguarding training. However, the consultation response had expressed 
concern that this would delay Operators’ ability to recruit staff if it was to be 
required as a condition of their operator licences. 
 
Officers had reviewed this representation and had reconsidered their proposed, 
additional condition and had concluded that as the particular safeguarding 
training was designed for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers, that they 
now recommended the removal of this proposed, additional condition. 
 
Members considered the points made and agreed that this was a sensible 
proposal. 
 

RESOLVED:   

1. That Licensing and Regulation Committee approved the 
proposed amendment to the Statement of Licensing Policy with 
respect to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles 
and Private Hire Operators. The reason for this change is outlined 
in section 12 of the report. 

2. That Licensing and Regulation Committee approved the 
removal of the words underlined and highlighted in red from the 
previously proposed wording of the revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy with respect to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, 
Vehicles and Private Hire Operators at paragraph 8.6 Safeguarding 
below: 

3) That Licensing and Regulation Committee agreed to refer 
the amended Statement for consideration of adoption by Cabinet. 

 

8.6 Safeguarding  

 
a All Operators licensed before 25 February 2019 and 

their employees who act as an operator on their behalf must pass 
the Council’s approved safeguarding training no later than 31 
October 2019.  Failure to do so will result in their Licence being 
suspended or revoked or not being renewed.  The pass certificate 
must be provided with the application to renew a hackney carriage 
and/or private hire driver’s licence. 

 
b All Drivers, Operators and their employees who act 

as an operator on their behalf will be required to update their 

safeguarding training upon the Council’s request using a 



 
 

 
 

Safeguarding Training Provider/assessment approved by the 

Council. 

 
 
 

5.    REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCE CONDITIONS  
 

(Report LR526) 
 
The Committee considered the report which updated members with 
proposed changes to the Private Hire Operators’ Licence Conditions 
specifically in relation to where bookings could be taken by a licensed 
Private Hire Operator. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised that a change in the interpretation of 
the Law regarding Private Hire Operators meant that operators could only 
invite or take bookings from a physical location inside the district of their 
Licensing Authority.  In practice this meant that any operator who took a 
booking inside another local authority area or areas must be licensed by 
that local authority.   
 
All current Private Hire Operator licence holders affected by this change 
were formally notified in writing on 16 July 2019 and were being provided 
with a reasonable period of time to make any necessary changes to their 
working practice. All licence holders would be directly consulted between 
the 1 October 2019 and 10 November 2019.The changes required were 
for current Private Hire Operators to provide an operating address inside 
Winchester City Council’s district, from where provision was made to 
invite or accept bookings, or provide records that show that all such 
bookings were taken whilst inside Winchester City Council’s district. 
Alternatively, the operator may apply for a Private Hire Operators’ Licence 
from their “home” local authority.  
 
The Committee raised a number of detailed questions, which officers 
responded to, in relation to the following points: 
 

 Would this change have a significant impact on the number of 
vehicles available in the District? Officers replied that they had 
assessed the potential effect and they did not foresee a significant 
impact. 

 

 Were Operators able to use technology that would give the 
appearance of taking a booking within the District whilst in reality it 
was being diverted elsewhere? Officers advised that Operators 
would have to demonstrate that the location that they were taking a 
booking from was within the Council’s area. 

 

 In response to a final question, Officers confirmed that if any 
comments were received as part of the consultation exercise then 
they would be brought back to this Committee.  

 



 
 

 
 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the amended Private Hire Operators’ Licence 

Conditions at Appendix 1 be agreed and approved for 
consultation with the taxi and private hire trade. 

 
2. Where comments are received following consultation, that 

these are considered by Members at the Licensing and 
Regulation Committee on 5 December 2019. 

 
3. If no comments are received following consultation, that 

Members delegate to the Service Lead for Public Protection 
power to implement the amended Private Hire Operator’s 
Licence Conditions within a reasonable time. 

 
6.    MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 JUNE 2019  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 6 June 
2019 be received and noted. 

 
7.    MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 JUNE 2019  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 10 June 
2019 be received and noted. 

 
 

8.    MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 30 JULY 2019  
 
The Service Lead - Public Protection advised the Committee that an email had 
been received from a member of the public who had attended the meeting of the 
30 July 2019. The email was read out in full to Members and officers sought the 
Committee’s views on any action to take. 
 
Following discussion, the Committee felt that whilst they did not disagree with 
the accuracy of the contents of the email they also considered that the minutes 
of the Sub Committee meeting were not intended to be a verbatim record of the 
meeting and were a summary of the proceedings. The Committee agreed that 
for completeness it was appropriate for the email to be replicated in full in these 
minutes (see below). 
 
 

 
From: David Pain  
Sent: 22 August 2019 15:18 
To: Claire Buchanan 



 
 

 
 

Subject: Re: Licensing Sub-Committee: 30 July 2019 
 
I have noted that the Council’s website now has draft minutes. Please will you confirm 
when approved minutes will be published? 
  
I wish to comment on these omissions in the draft minutes although the absence of both 
paragraph and page numbering makes cross-referencing difficult: 
  
1. As soon as Ms Tetsall had answered the Chair’s query about whether or not it was 
permissible for the sub-committee to delegate the decision to the police silver 
commander, Miss Stefanzcuk clarified that Council officers had not been party to 
discussions between the applicant and the police about this aspect. 
  
2. In respect of my statement which I read out (please see attached copy, bottom of 
page 3/top of page 4), I made specific reference to the most recent version of the 
Revised Guidance issued by the Home Office in 2018 under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and I quoted that: 
  
    2.1 in clause 9.43 it is stated “The authority’s determination should be evidence-
based, justified as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
proportionate to what it is intended to achieve.” 
  
    2.2 in clause 9.44 the crucial importance of evidence is emphasised by the sentence 
“The licensing authority is expected to come to its determination based on an 
assessment of the evidence on both the risks and benefits either for or against making 
the determination.” 
  
I request that these omissions are rectified in the draft minutes before approval and I 
look forward to your early confirmation that this will be done. 
  
Kind regards, 
  
David Pain 

 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 30 July 
2019 be received and noted. 

 
 

9.    MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 21ST AUGUST, 2019  
 

 
Councillor Green who had been the Chairperson for the Sub Committee 

meeting held on the 21 August 2019 requested an amendment be made to the 
minutes. Councillor Green asked that the minutes be altered to reflect that he 
had specifically used the word “regretful” when the Sub Committee were 



 
 

 
 

advising the applicant that a counter-notice to their Temporary Event Notice 
would be issued with the effect that their event  could not take place. This 
amendment was agreed by the Committee.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That subject to the above, the minutes of the Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 21 August 2019 be received and noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 6.55 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


